

The Second Appellate Authority, State Chief Information Commissioner, West Bengal Information Commission. 11A, Mirza Galib Street ,Khadya Bhaban. Kolkata – 700087.

Contents Not Verified 2) 3 0 DEC 2024 Date: 27/12/2024 ·.

SUBJECT: SECOND APPEAL APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19(3) of "RTI Act-2005" Regarding Primary TET Exam 2022.

Ref: Information against First Appeal dated 18/10/2024 of Obaydullah Sardar, Order Memo No-1061- SE(RTI)/BS-354/2024, dated 14/11/2024.

Respected Sir,

То

I am Obaydullah Sardar, I have filled a RTI under West Bengal Board of Primary Education last 05/09/2024 and wanted to know the following information: -

- 1. TET Marks of Primary TET 2022; TET Roll NO- 220409303552.
- 2. Photocopy of Results & OMR (Pink) of Primary TET 2022; TET Roll NO-220409303552.

But according to WBBPE RTI Act-2005, as the information requested by me was not provided in time, then I appealed to Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake on 18/10/2024.Then I was Called by letter for hearing on 14/11/2024 as per the rules of RTI Act 2005 from Bikash Bhawan and I attend that hearing. For this reason, an order is passed in my favour, and they disposed off my appeal. In that order sheet, WBBPE was instructed to reply to my query with in 30 days. But as per the rules of RTI Act 2005 and after the deadline of the First Appeal hearing, I have not received any reply from WBBPE. So according to the RTI Act 2005 waiting without getting an answer, I am forced to make a Second Appeal today.

So my request to you kindly take cognizance on this matter and the information which I wanted to know of my RTI Application also do any such steps to provide me that information by the "RTI Act-2005" as soon as possible.

Thanking You Yours Sincerely, Obaydullah Sardar.

Annexed With:

1. Copy of RTI Application According to RTI Act-2005.

2. Copy of First Appeal Application According to RTI Act-2005.

3. Copy of TET 2022 Admit Card.

4. Information of hearing Order Sheet dated 14/11/2024 against my First Appeal Application has given from Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake City, Kolkata.

Postal Address of Seeking Informer: Name: OBAYDULLAH SARDAR. Father's Name: EUNUS ALI SARDAR. Address: VILL+P.O- NITYANANDAKATI, P.S-SWARUPNAGAR, SUB-DIVISION-BASIRHAT. DIST-NORTH 24 PARGANAS. PIN-743273(W.B) Email :obaydullahsardar9@gmail.com / Contact Number- 8967961763,8637316854. ` To

The Secretary,

The State Public Information Officer,

The West Bengal Board of Primary Education

Acharya Prafulla Chandra Bhavan DK7/1, Sector II,

Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091

Date: 05/09/2024

SUBJECT: Prayer for Information under "Right to Information Act-2005" Regarding TET-2022 held on 11.12.2029 and results published on 10.02.2023

Respected Sir,

With due respect and humble honor I beg to state that I, the undersigned appeared in TET-2022 Examination, held on 11.12.2022 and results declared on 10.02.2023.1 am a candidate belonging to OBC A category of TET-2022. Now I have lost my result copy of TET 2022 due to any reason or I cannot find it at present. I have no hard or digitalized copy at present. I tried to get this copy from the website of the TET 2022 online portal of WBBPE. But there is no online portal of the website of WBBPE related to the TET 2022.SO it is impossible to me to get this copy. But at present stage I have the carbon copy of my OMR of TET 2022.

So, I earnestly request you to provide me with the following information under" Right to Information Act-2005".

1. TET Marks of Primary TET 2022 ; TET Roll NO- 220409303552.

2. Photocopy of Results & OMR(Pink) of Primary TET 2022 ; TET Roll NO- 220409303552.

Kindly furnish the information within 30 days from date of received this application. The necessary court fee is paid along with this application. Please intimate me whether or any further or additional fees or charges are required to be paid for furnishing the above information I shall pay the necessary charges for furnishing copies of the above papers.

> Thanking You Yours Sincerely,

Obaydullah Sardar .

_____^{___}

Enclosures:

- 1. Copy of TET 2022 Admit Card.
- 2. Copy of Question Booklet of TET 2022(Front Page)
- 3. Carbon Copy of TET 2022 OMR Sheet.
- 4. Copy of Aadhar Card.
- 5. Copy of Caste Certificate.

Postal Address of Seeking Informer:

Name: OBAYDULLAH SARDAR. Father's Name: EUNUS ALI SARDAR. Address: VILL- NITYANANDAKATI, P.O- NITYANANDAKATI.P.S-SWARUPNAGAR, SUB-DIVISION-BASIRHAT. DIST-NORTH 24 PARGANAS.PIN- 743273(W.B) Email: <u>obaydullahsardar9@gmail.com</u> / Contact Number : 8967961763,8637316854. To

The First Appellate Authority,

School Education Department

Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake

Kolkata- 700091

Date of Appeal: 18/10/2024

•

SUBJECT: FIRST APPEAL APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19(1) OF RTI ACT-2005 REGARDING TET-2022 EXAMINATION.

Respected Sir,

I am Obaydullah Sardar , I have filled RTI in The West Bengal Board of Primary Education dated on 05/09/2024 and your office have received my RTI application dated on 06/09/2024 I wanted to know the following information's from them as a candidate of TET-2022 examination.

- 1. TET Marks of Primary TET 2022 ; TET Roll NO- 220409303552.
- 2. Photocopy of Results & OMR (Pink) of Primary TET 2022 ; TET Roll NO-220409303552.

But furnished the information within 30 days date of receipt this application has exceeded and I did not got the required information till today. So, I request to you please take cognizance on this matter and give me answer as early as possible under RTI Act-2005.

Thanking You Yours Sincerely,

Obaydullah Sardar.

Annexed With:

- 1. Xerox Copy of RTI Application.
- 2. Xerox copy of TET-2022 Admit Card.
- 3. Xerox Copy of Speed Post Slip with Date.
- 4. Copy of Tracking and Received Report of my RTI Application with Date.

Postal Address of Seeking Informer:

Name: OBAYDULLAH SARDAR.

Father's Name: EUNUS ALI SARDAR.

Address: VILL- NITYANANDAKATI, P.O- NITYANANDAKATI , P.S-SWARUPNAGAR.SUB DIVISION-BASIRHAT.DIST- NORTH 24 PARGANAS, PIN-743273 (W.B)

Email: obaydullahsardar9@gmail.com / Contact Number: 8967961763, 8637316854.

WEST BENGAL BOARD OF PRIMARY EDUCATION APC Bhavan", DK 7/J, Sector-II, Salt Lake, Kolkata 700 091 ADMIT CARD for Teacher Eligibility Test-2022 (TET-2022) (For Classes 1 - V, Primary)					
ROLL NO : 220409303552	District : NORTH 24 PARGANAS		Online Application No : TET220298900		
Name of the Candidate : OBAYDULLAH SARDAR Father's/Mother's /Husband's Name : EUNUS ALI SARDAR		Gender : MALE Date of Birth : 28-Oct-1993		Obaydullah Sasdar.	
Category (Caste): OBC-A Identity Details :	PH Status : NO Type : AADHA(Category 2 :		Medium of School Opted : BENGALI 556549489192	Date of Examination: 11-Dec-2022 Time of Examination: 12:00 NOON TO 02:30 PM
Centre of Examination (Venue) : DUM DUM GIRLS' HIGH SCHOOL DUM DUM KOL- 700028					
	Candidate's Si Date . 11 . 1 (Signature to I front of the Inv	$12 \cdot 2022$ be made in	Raka	Li Rundu . II.12.22. the Invigilator	Re. Bogeli Secretary West Bengal Board of Primary Education
Note : This Admit Card has been issued on the basis of the application received from the candidate along with required examination fees. No verification towards eligibility criteria has been done at this stage. Candidature of the candidate will remain valid only if he or she fulfils the requisite eligibility criteria mentioned in the advertisement. Failure to adhere with the same will render disqualification of the candidature even if the candidate has qualified in the TET and have got the certificate with marks.					
INSTRUCTIONS TO THE CANDIDATES					

INSTRUCTIONS TO BE READ CAREFULLY BY THE CANDIDATES

- 1. Candidates are to report at the centre at least two (2) hours before the commencement of the examination. (Exam time: 12:00 noon 2:30 pm)
- 2. No candidate will be allowed to enter the examination centre without her/his Admit Card, valid ID proof, proper frisking and biometric verification. Frisking through Hand-Held Metal Detectors (HHMD) will be carried out at the entry gate by male/female guards separately. Candidates who follow a particular religion and wear customary dress will be required to report on time so that there is ample time for proper frisking. Follow Covid-19 protocols as far as applicable.
- Specially abled candidates must bring along with them requisite certificate from the appropriate authority and scribe related documents, if applicable. Prior permission should be sought from the respective DI/S(PE) of the opted district. In case a specially abled candidate requires a scribe, additional compensatory time of 50 minutes will be allowed for such candidates.
- 4. The candidate is required to produce the admit card downloaded from the website and a valid original ID proof (Madhyamik Admit Card/Aadhar Card (with photograph)/PAN Card/ Voter's ID/Passport/Driving licence) for admission in the examination hall/room. A candidate without possession of the aforesaid documents shall under no circumstances, be permitted to appear for the said examination by the Centre-in-Charge.

Government of West Bengal School Education Department RTI Branch <u>Bikash Bhavan, 5th Floor, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-91</u>

Memo No.: 1061-SE(RTI)/BS-354/2024

Dated: 14.11.2024

<u>ord e r</u>

Appellate Authority: The Additional Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.* Appellant: Sri. Obaydullah Sardar, S/O-Eunus Ali Sardar, Vill-Nityanandakati,
P.o- Nityanandakati, Dist.-North 24 Parganas, Pin-743273.Date of Hearing
Date of Appeal: 14.11.2024.: 18.10.2024.: 18.10.2024.

Sri. Obaydullah Sardar, the petitioner submitted his RTI petition on 05.09.2024 before the SPIO(RTI) of West Bengal Board of Primary Education for some information relating to TET-2022 and having no response he made an appeal petition dt. 18.10.2024 before the 1st Appellate Authority of School Education Department and accordingly he was called for a hearing on 14.11.2024 by the Appellate Authority, School Education Department.

The Appellant has appeared on 14.11.2024 at 12.00 noon and stated that he did not get any reply from the SPIO, WBBPE against her RTI application dated 05.09.2024.

After gone through the RTI application, appeal petition and heard the petitioner, I do hereby order to the S.P.I.O (RTI) of West Bengal Board of Primary Education to dispose off the RTI application dated on 05.09.2024.within 30(thirty) days.

Hence, the appeal petition is hereby disposed off.

1,192 Appellate Authority & Additional Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal

Memo No.: 1061-SE(RTI)/BS-354/2024

Dated: 14.11.2024.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

1. The SPIO(RTI), West Bengal Board of Primary Education, A.P.C. Bhavan, DK-7/1,Sector-II, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091.

🗹 Sri. Obaydullah Sardar, S/O-Eunus Ali Sardar, Vill-Nityanandakati,

- P.o- Nityanandakati, Dist.-North 24 Parganas, Pin-743273.
- 3. Office Copy.

 Appellate Authoritý & Additional Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal